Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital **NHS**

NHS Foundation Trust

Thomas Drive Liverpool L14 3PE

Tel: 0151 600 1616 Fax: 0151 600 1862 www.lhch.nhs.uk

Chairman Neil Large MBE Chief Executive Jane Tomkinson OBE

Ben Holdsworth

Date: 22/04/2020

Dear Mr Holdsworth

Re: FOI request FOI/2020/101

Further to your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please find a response to your questions below.

- I would like to request information regarding the screening and treatment of iron deficiency anaemia in patients listed for major elective blood loss surgery.
 - 1. In the last 12 months available data, how many patients listed for major elective blood loss surgery were screened 6 weeks prior to the procedure for iron deficiency anaemia? How many patients were not?
 - 2. Of the patients who were screened and anaemia was present had serum ferritin levels tested?
 - 3. Of those patients diagnosed with iron-deficiency anaemia, how many were offered appropriate iron treatment?

Below are the OPCS codes to be considered when reviewing major elective blood loss surgery:

K453 W373 M022

K262 W383 L294

K255 W384 L601

H072 W374 L593

H333 Q074 L194

H071 Q075 L295

H336 W403 W371

H073 W402 W381

H074 M025 W941

M341 M021 W401

M343 M039

If at all possible, could you provide a break down for each answer by what CCG the patients came from?

A See attached document - Anaemia FOI2020101

Notes:

Data based on the OPCS codes provided. Information not held regarding the number of patients who were offered iron treatment but who did not attend their appointment, therefore table Q3 includes IV iron clinic attendees.

This information supplied to you is copyrighted to Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. You are free to use it for your own purposes or for other specific uses permitted in the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. If you wish to use the information we have provided for any commercial purposes including the sale of the information to a third party you must first obtain permission from us to do so. If we do grant such permission this may involve a licensing agreement and the application of a fee.

Should you not be happy with the information provided you have a right to request a review of our response. In the first instance this should be addressed to:

Information Governance Manager Health Records Department Liverpool Heart & Chest Hospital Thomas Drive Liverpool L14 3PE

If you ask for a review and are dissatisfied with the outcome, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act you then have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner. The Information Commissioner's address is:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Information Governance Team
Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital NHS FT

E-Mail: FOIRequests@lhch.nhs.uk